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Access to Finance for the poor has been a critical development agenda that the government,
civil society, bilateral and multilateral agencies, other donors, technical agencies and financial
institutions have been focusing on. Different states are at varying levels of Financial Inclusion,
and states with high poverty are predictably those with low penetration of financial services.
These underserved poor states therefore need specific strategies and substantial dedicated
resources to support innovations and scaling up of financial inclusion programmes and
strategies.

The Government of UK’s Department for International Development (DFID) has launched a
large 7 year programme titled Poorest States Inclusive Growth Programme (PSIG) with Small
Industries Development Bank of India (SIDBI) as the implementing partner, to enhance the
income and employment opportunities of poor households in the underserved states in India.
The purpose of the programme is to improve income and reduce vulnerability of poor people
and small producers by expanding their access to finance and markets. The PSIG Programme
presently being implemented in 4 poorer states-viz Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, Odisha and UP. It is
envisaged to benefit the poor and vulnerable people, especially women by providing financial
access to 12 million poor people, thereby helping in enhancement of their income and
employment opportunities.

ACCESS-ASSIST has been assigned the task of implementing the critical policy component under
PSIG, undertaking activities that will together provide a mechanism to support policy initiatives
in all the areas including microfinance (challenges of both the SHG and MFI channels), other
financial services (micro-insurance, micro-pensions etc) and the issues of access to banking
services (BC model, mobile banking, no frills accounts etc).

The Dinner discussions on "Issues in Credit Data Reporting in Microfinance" was organized
under the aegis of PSIG, on the eve of the Inaugural Day of Inclusive India Summit (December
08, 2014 at 18:15 hrs) at Hotel Samrat (Kautilya Hall), New Delhi. The event included an
introduction on objectives, highlights from credit data from four PSIG states followed by a panel
discussion on the theme, an interactive discussion with participants on thrust areas for policy
action as well as possible partnerships and potential for convergence under the programme,
followed by Networking Dinner.

The event was participated by Banks (PSU banks, private banks, RRBs and Cooperative banks),
Microfinance Institutions, SHG promoting institutions, BCs and BCNMs, Credit Bureau, Technical
agencies, IFC and other organisations.

The event started with a welcome address by Mr. David Elliot, Senior Private Sector
Development Expert, DFID. This was followed by presentation on key finding of credit data
reporting from four PSIG states viz. Uttar Pradesh, Bihar, Madhya Pradesh and Orissa
conducted during Jan – March, 2014 by Mr. Shubhgranshu Chattopadyay from High Mark Credit
Information Services. The presentation covered potential, scope and coverage for microfinance



in the four PSIG states, riskiness with respect to over indebtedness/ over leveraging of
borrowers and its effect on the repayment, growing ticket size of MFI loan, exit of borrowers,
level of penetration of microfinance at district/ taluk level and other alternative channels in
access to finance. This was followed by question and answer session on the Hi Mark
presentations. The participants raised pertinent questions on the topic, which were addressed
by Hi Mark.

The key point that came out of the question and answer session include:

 There is a pattern of growing loan ticket size loan and its effect on the repayment of
microfinance borrowers.

 The microfinance institutions are active in areas where there is high concentration and
are densely populated.

This was followed by panel discussion by eminent speakers comprising Mr. Sushant Kumar
Tripathy, Senior Vice President, Yes Bank Limited, Dr. Sudha Kothari, Managing Trustee,
Chaitanya, Dr. N. Jeyaseelan, Group CEO, Hand in Hand India, Mr. Manu Sehgal, Business
Development Leader, Equifax and Ms. Sakshi Varma, Operations Officer, Finance & Markets,
The World Bank Group. The discussion was moderated by Ms. Ragini Chaudhary, Technical
Expert, DFID India. This was followed by an open discussion on the theme by the participants,
including SHPIs and banks. The discussion held on the scope of covering SHGs under credit data
reporting, sharing of members data of SHGs, challenges and issues in SHG data reporting by
banks and SHPIs and steps, support that needs to taken to address these issues.

The key point that were discussed during the dinner discussion on credit data reporting in
microfinance are as follow:

 Some SHG promoting institutions like Chaitanya and AMPL are currently reporting the
data of SHG through the lending banks, especially SHPIs working with the Yes Bank.

 Though Banks are not mandated to report the microfinance data to credit information
companies, some active banks like Yes Bank are reporting their SHG data to HighMark.

 Credit data reporting of SHG data will be critical to address multiple lending and over
indebtedness of microfinance.

 Credit data reporting has been possible in MFI model as MFIs have large number of
borrowers and have the necessary technology support to capture, monitor and report to
the credit information companies.

 SHGs promoting institutions need to upgrade their MIS and reporting system to collect
and report the SHG data to the credit bureau.

 There is a need to include banks promoting SHGs under SHG bank linkage programme
and other agencies like govt. departments that promote SHGs as a part of their



schematic programme beside the SHPIs towards reporting their SHG data to credit
bureau.

 Banks, especially PSU bank branches are facing difficulty in reporting data of SHGs as
they are thinly manned and have business pressure of managing day to day operation.

 Lending banks have a very important role to play in facilitating the reporting of SHG data
to the credit bureaus.

The discussion concluded with highlighting the need to building more consensuses among the
stakeholders like banks, SHPIs and other institutions promoting SHGs to report their data of
SHGs to the credit information companies to address multiple lending in microfinance. Lastly,
Ms. Ragini Chaudhary expressed gratitude towards all the speakers and the audience for their
participation in the discussion and for staying up so late.

Agenda for the PSIG Dinner Discussion on Credit Data Reporting in Microfinance

6.15-6.25 pm Welcome and Opening remarks – DFID India
6.25- 6.40pm

6.40-6.50 pm

Highlights from 4 credit data from four states -
Presentation by Highmark
Questions

6.50 – 7.25pm Panel discussion: Extending credit data
reporting beyond MFIs
Moderator: Ragini Chaudhary, Technical Expert,
DFID India

 Mr. Sushant Tripathi, Senior Vice
President, Inclusive & Social Banking, Yes
Bank

 Dr. Sudha Kothari, Managing Trustee,
Chaitanya

 Dr.N.Jeyaseelan, Group CEO, Hand in
Hand India

 Mr. Manu Sehgal, Business Development
Leader, Equifax

 Sakshi Varma, Operations Officer,
Finance & Markets, The World Bank
Group

7.25- 8.10 pm Open Discussion
8.10-8.15 pm Closing remarks – SIDBI
8.15 pm onwards Dinner



Glimpse of the Dinner Discussion at Hotel Samrat, New Delhi





List of Participants in the Dinner Discussion on
“Issues in Credit Data Reporting in Microfinance”

(Poorest State Inclusive Growth Programme)
8th December 2014
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Sl.
No.

Name Designation Organisation e-mail address Phone No.

1 Dr. Sudha
Kothari

Managing Trustee Chaitanya sudhak@chaitanyaindia.org 09822529697

2 Dr. N. Jayaseelan Group CEO Hand in Hand
India

jeyaseelan.n@hihindia.org 09244865356

3 Mr. Sushant
Kumar Tripathy

Senior Vice President Inclusive &
Social Banking,
Yes Bank Ltd.

sushanta.tripathy@yesbank.in 09769913916

4 Mr. Manu Sehgal Business Development
Leader

Equifax manu.sehgal@equfaxindia.com

5 Mr. David Elliot Senior Private Sector
Development Advior

DFID d.elliot@dfid.gov.in

6 Ms. Ragini
Choudhary

Technical
Expert

DFID r-chaudhary@DFID.gov.uk

7 Mrs. Girija
Srinivasan

Sector Expert girija41@yahoo.com 09822529697

8 Ms. Sakshi
Varma

Operations
Officer

Finance &
Markets, The
World Bank
Group

svarma2@ifc.org 09971003449

9 Mr. Avdesh OSD Govt. of Bihar awadhesh.67@gmail.com 09471005477



Kumar
10 Mr. Arbind

Kumar
Choudhary

Nodal Officer Bihar Gramin
Bank

bigbankho_fi@yahoo.in

11 Samaj Singh Secretary Vaishali Jan
Jagaran Simiti

s.singhvjj@gmail.com 091997398858

12 Mr.
Shubhgranshu
Chattopadyay

High Mark
Credit
Information
Services.

subhrangshu.chattopadhyay@crifhighmark.com

13 Saurabh
Chatterjee

Asst. Manager SIDBI saurabh@sidbi.in 0919908530

14 Jagadananda Mentor CYSD jagada@cysd.org 09437022983
15 Ms. Nayana

Mohanty
CEO SMSL swamyamshree_ctc@yahoo.com

16 Mr. J. A. Khan Div(
Fin&Admn.)

Lucknow Mahila
Sewa Trust

lmst@rediffmail.com

17 Arti Kushwaha President Priya Sakhi
Mahilla Sangh

pmsindore@yahoo.co.in 09300899310

18 Mr. G. C.
Tripathi

Technical
Manager

U.P. Financial
Corporation

gctripathy@yahoo.com 09897319341

19 Rashmi Saraswat Gen.
Secretary

Mahila Chetna
Manch

saraswatrashmi@gmail.com 09425004235

20 Ms. Bharti
Kushwaha

COO Priya Sakhi
Mahilla Sangh

pmsindore@yahoo.co.in 09300899308

21 Ms. Sangeeta
Varma

Operation
Manager

Pratigya
S.V.S.S.M

Sangeeta.psvssm@gmail.com 07089031526

22 Prakash Divekar Chairman UGB 7894428060
23 Hari Shankar

Kushuwaha
Manager Priya Sakhi

Mahilla Sangh
09300899306

24 P.S.
Vijayalakshmi

Jt. CFO Belstar
Investment &
Finance Pvt. Ltd.

Vijayalakshmips@hihseed.org 09790826634

25 Mr. Manoj Dy. GM IFFCO Tokio Manoj.satapathy@iffcotokio.co.in 07894460422



Satapathy GI Ltd.
26 Mr. Rohit Kujor Sr. Executive,

HR
Sambandh Rohit.kujor@sambandhfin.com 07752014174

27 Pankaj Parmar Senior
Manager

Equifax Pankaj.parmar@equifaxindia.com 09582111076

28 Ravi Kiran K Business
Development

Equifax ravi.kiran.kommera@equifax.com 09167760220

29 Mr. Sourabh
Singh

UCO Bank singh.100rabh@gmail.com 0919832570

30 Mr. Niraj T Manager Sambandh Niraj.tuppo@sambandhfin.com 09337474715
31 Ms. Lara Storm Director MIX lstorm@themix.org 19178060189
32 Mr. Sachin Hirani Regional

Manager, Asia
MIX shirani@mix.org 07032805699

33 Mr. Surendra
Srivastava

DGM SIDBI surendra@sidbi.in

34 Mr. Pravanjan
Mahapatra

TL- M&E SIDBI PSIG pravanjan@sidbi.in 09437189814

35 Mr. Jagan Mohan
Pattanaik

PAO SIDBI PSIG jaganp@sidbi.in 09958013874

36 Ms. Anu Gupta Private Sector
Development

DFID A-Gupta@dfid.gov.uk

37 Mr. Gaurav
Kapoor

Advisor DFID G-Kapoor@dfid.gov.uk

38 Prof. H. K.
Pradhan

Professor XLRI pradhan@xlri.ac.in

39 Mr. R.R. Kalyan ED CDOT Kalyan.rr@gmail.com 09431004334
40 Mr. Ambar Nath Administrator CDOT ambar@cdothihar.org 08809654432
41 Mr. Amitabh

Choudhary
President CDOT Achoudhary_inn@yahoo.com 09708036860

42 Mr. Satyajit Das CFM Annapurna
Microfinance
Pvt. Ltd

satya@ampl.net.in 09312439791,
09937099113

43 Pompy Sridhar Consultant UIDAI Pompy.uidai@gmail.com 09819797189



44 Amar Nath
Gupta

Asst. Manager PSIG, SIDBI amarg@sidbi.in 09918160050

45 Mr. Sukhwinder
Arora

Principal Consultant
Financial and Private
Sector Development

Oxford Policy
Management

Sukhwinder.Arora@opml.co.uk

46 Radhika Agashe Executive
Director

ACCESS-
ASSIST

radhika@accessassist.org 09871108204

47 Narendra Nayak Associate
Director

ACCESS-ASSIST narendra@accessassist.org 09777293407

48 Shipra Singh Senior
Manager

ACCESS-ASSIST shipra@accessassist.org 09711315100

49 Dhruv Mittal Manager ACCESS-ASSIST dhruv@accessassist.org 09926203612
50 Tushar Krishna Sr. Project

Coordinator
ACCESS-ASSIST tushar@accessassist.org 09931592432

51 Mohammad
Azhar

Sr. Project
Coordinator

ACCESS-ASSIST azhar@accessassist.org 09990184242

52 Aparna Shukla Manager ACCESS-ASSIST aparna@accessassist.org 07542028860
53 Sumeet Singh Sr. Project

Coordinator
ACCESS-ASSIST sumeet@accessassist.org 07388987315

54 Arjun Pagal Sr. Project
Coordinator

ACCESS-ASSIST arjun@accessassist.org 09937327672

55 Prinyanka Pathak Manager ACCESS-ASSIST priyanka@accessassist.org 09918700778


